raye. 1

POINT PLEASANT POILCE DEPARTMENT NARRATIVE FOR OFFICER JEFFREY C JOHNSON

Ref: 12-1165-OF

Entered: 11/16/2012 @ 1219 Entry ID: 0109
Modified: 11/16/2012 @ 1227 Modified ID: 0109
Approved: 11/16/2012 @ 1530 Approval ID: 7051

## 11/3/2012 1:22pm

On the above date and time, this Officer was dispatched to 502 Church Road for a reported female that was struck with a piece of wood by another female. Upon this Officer's arrival, I observed patrol vehicle 15 on location parked blocking the driveway. I observed Communications Operator O'reilly seated in her vehicle, which was parked in the driveway facing the roadway. This Officer exited marked patrol vehicle 4. As I walked over toward the residence, I observed Det. Hynes attempting to render aid to a female, later identified as seated on the front steps who appeared to be bleeding from the head. Det. Hynes directed this Officer to bring over an oxygen tank and first aid kit from my patrol vehicle. I then administered oxygen to and provided her with gauze pads to try and stop the bleeding would not allow this Officer to touch her head. The papeared to be upset. This Officer asked the what happened and she reported she was walking toward the house when she was struck in the head with a piece of wood by Communications Operator O'reilly. As the reported what had occurred, she gestured to a single piece of wood lying on the ground that was a few feet away from her. The piece of wood appeared to be a fire place log. If further reported that Communications Operator O'reilly called her a "Fucking cunt", prior to striking her with the piece of wood. The first aid and medic unit arrived on location and took over patient care.

Was transported to Jersey Shore Medical Center due to her injury.

At this time, Sgt. Downs and Officer Torre arrived on location. Sgt. Downs requested Chief Williams to respond. Shortly thereafter, Chief Williams arrived. Sgt. Downs spoke with two persons who had reportedly witnessed the assault.

I spoke with Chief Williams who directed this Officer to bring Communications Operator O'reilly into police headquarters. This Officer escorted Communications Operator O'reilly to my marked patrol unit. I observed Communications Operator O'Reilly to have multiple woodchips on her sweatshirt she was wearing. The woodchips were located on her chest and left sleeve. I asked Communications Operator O'Reilly if she needed any medical attention and she denied it at that time. While enroute to police headquarters, without this Officer asking any questions or saying anything to Communications Operator O'reilly, she gave a spontaneous utterance. Communications Operator O'Reilly stated, "I didn't do anything, I was pushed down". At that time, Communications Operator O'reilly contacted her attorney via telephone. Communications Operator O'reilly advised this Officer that she did not wish to make any statements until consulting with her attorney. Communications Operator O'reilly did report that she did not ask for a lawyer because she was guilty, but because she has prior history with that that she wanted referred to in regards to this situation. Once at police headquarters, I advised Communications Operator of her Miranda Rights and waited with her until Capt. Larsen directed this Officer that she was free to leave. While with Communications Operator O'reilly, she made a complaint about pain to her left shoulder. I again, offered her medical attention and she refused any at that time. This Officer confirmed that the piece of wood reportedly used as a weapon was secured and marked as evidence. This case is pending further investigation.

	COMPL	AINT - SUN	IMONS				
COMPL	AINT NUMBER	TH	IE STATE OF	NEW JERSEY			
⊤1524 S	2012 00024	5	$V_{i}^{s}$	S.			
COURT CODE	YEAR SEQUENCE N		CATHERINE 1	R O'REILLY			
POINT PLEASANT P.O. BOX 25	BORO MUN CT	ADDRESS 121	HARDING DRIV	7E			
PT PLEASANT (732)899-1636 COU	NJ 08742	BRIC	žK.	NJ 98724			
# of CHARGES CO-DEFTS		DEFENDANT INFO		DOB: 11-22-1967			
COMPLAINANT CAPT 1	R LARSEN	DRIVER'S LIC. #. SOCIAL SECURIT		DL STATE: SBI#: 604108B			
NAME: 2233 BRII ATTN WAR		TELEPHONE #:	**	SSI#. 604100B			
POINT PLI		to the best of big/her	knowledge informa	ation and helief the named			
defendant on or about 1 WITHIN THE JURIS KNOWINGLY OR UNI HUMAN LIFE, RECK A WOOD LOG AT VIUNCONSCIOUS AND HANDS AND FEET.	L1-03-2012 in POINT POIN	LEASANT BORO  JRT, COMMIT AC  ANIFESTING EXT  MINJURY TO VI  ING VICTIM IN  LACERATION TO  REQUIRED HOSPI  JRT, DID KNOWIN	GRAVATED ASS. REME INDIFFE CTIM, SHIRL THE HEAD. VI HER HEAD AN TALIZATION.	OCEAN County, NJdid: AULT BY PURPOSELY, RENCE TO THE VALUE OF EY MULLEN BY THROWING CTIM WAS RENDERED D NUMBNESS IN HER A WEAPON, NAMELY A			
WOODEN LOG, UNDEWIT: DEFENDANT I SHIRLEY MULLEN.	ER CIRCUMSTANCES NOT DID USE A WOODEN LOO	T MANIFESILI F	ENIFICANT BOD	ILY INJURY TO VICTIM,			
Original Charge	1) 2C:12-1B(7)	2) 2C:	39-5D	3)			
Amended Charge							
7 thongod onlings							
CERTIFICATION:  I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true I and aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are wilfully false, I am subject to punishment.  CAPT R LARSEN  Date:							
The complaining witness is a law enforcement officer and a judicial probable cause determination is not required prior to the issuance of this Complaint-Summons.							
SUMMONS: YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to appear before this court to answer this complaint. If you fell to appear on the date and at the time stated below, a warrant may be issued for your arrest.							
DATE TO APPEAR: 11-19-2012 TIME: 10:00am CAPT R LARSEN 11-08-2012  Signature of Person Issuing Summons Date							
☐ Domestic Violence	– Confidential	□ Related Traffic or Other Com	Tickets 🗆	Serious Personal Injury/ Death Involved			
Special conditions of r No phone, mail or o No possession fire Other (specify):	other personal contact w/vio	·		ORIGINAL			
			Page 1 of 7	NJ/CDR1 8/1/2005			

COMP	LAINT	- SUMMON	5							
COMPLAINT NUMBER		THE STAT	E OF NEW	JERSEY						
1524 S 2012 0002	26		VS.							
COURT CODE PREFIX YEAR SEQUENCE	THE COUNTY OF THE PARTY OF	СУТНЕ	ァル. RINE R O'RE	TT.T.V						
POINT PLEASANT BORO MUN CT										
P.O. BOX 25 PT PLEASANT NJ 08742		121 HARDING	DRIVE							
PT PLEASANT NJ 08742 (732)899-1636 COUNTY OF: OCEAN		BRICK	1	NJ 08724						
# of CHARGES CO-DEFTS POLICE CASE #	SEX:	NDANT INFORMATION F EYE COLOR:	DOB: *	11-22-1967						
COMPLAINANT CAPT R LARSEN NAME: 2223 RETUGE AVE	1	ER'S LIC. #.  AL SECURITY #:	SBI#:	DL STATE: 604108B						
ATTN WARRANTS	2233 BRIDGE AVE									
By certification or on oath, the complainant says the	et to the bee	t of hig/hor knowledge	information and	holiof the named						
defendant on or about 11-03-2012 in POINT WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS CRISK OF PUBLIC INCONVENIENCE, AND VIOLENT AND TUMULTUOUS BEHAVIOR WE DEFENDANT; TO WIT, DID YELL LOUDL AGGRESSIVE MANNER TOWARDS VICTIM, THE STREET.	COURT, PU COYANCE C CHICH SER CY FOR A	RPOSELY CAUSE OR ALARM, BY EN VED NO LEGITIM PERIOD OF TIME	GAGING IN T ATE PURPOSE AND ACTED	LY CREATE THE HREATENING, OF THE IN AN						
·		•								
in violation of:										
Original Charge (1) 2C:33-2A(1)		2)	3)							
,,	•	,	,							
Amended Charge										
CERTIFICATION:  I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am subject to punishment.  CAR HUM Jump										
Signed: CAPT 1	R LARSEN		Date	11-08-2012						
				<u> </u>						
The complaining witness is a law enforcement office issuance of this Complaint-Summons.	er and a judic	ial probable cause dete	ermination is not re	equired prior to the						
SUMMONS: YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to appear before this court to answer this complaint. If you fall to added on the date and at the time stated below, a warrant may be issued for your arrest.										
DATE TO APPEAR: 11-19-2012 TIME: 10:00 am CAPT R LARSEN 11-08-2012										
Signature of Person Issuing Summons Date										
☐ Domestic Violence – Confidential		ted Traffic Tickets ther Complaints		Personal Injury/ Death Involved						
Special conditions of release:  No phone, mail or other personal contact w/			ORIGI	NAL						
☐ No possession firearms/weapons										
Other (specify): Page 1 of 7 NJ/CDR1 8/1										

**RECEIVED & FILED** 

# SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION - OCEAN COUNTY

JAN 23 短電

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPUTY CLERK SUPERIOR CT. OCEAN CO

VS.

INDICTMENT

NO. \_\_\_\_

13-1-188

CATHERINE R. O'REILLY

Defendant

#### COUNT ONE

### AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - THIRD DEGREE

The Grand Jurors of the State of New Jersey, in and for the County of Ocean, upon their oaths present that CATHERINE R. O'REILLY, on or about November 3, 2012, in the Borough of Point Pleasant, County of Ocean, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, purposely or knowingly or under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life recklessly did cause significant bodily injury to Shirley Mullen, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1b(7), and against the peace of this State, the Government and dignity of the same.

#### **COUNT TWO**

#### UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON-FOURTH DEGREE

The Grand Jurors of the State of New Jersey, in and for the County of Ocean, upon their oaths present that CATHERINE R. O'REILLY, on or about November 3, 2012, in the Borough of Point Pleasant, County of Ocean, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, knowingly did possess a certain weapon, that is, a wooden log, under circumstances not

manifestly appropriate for such lawful uses as it may have, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5d, and against the peace of this State, the Government and dignity of the same.

MARLENE LYNCH FORD OCEAN COUNTY PROSECUTOR

DATED:

ENDORSED:

Foreperson

MARABRATER

ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR

Superior Court of New Jersey Law Division, Ocean County THE STATE VS. CATHERINE R. O'REILLY INDICTMENT NO. 13-1-188 INDICTMENT FOR AGGRAVATED ASSAULT UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A WEARON Marlene Lynch Ford Ocean County Prosecutor Bail SUMMONS N/A Condition Of Bail



# **Judgment of Conviction**

## Superior Court of New Jersey, OCEAN County

A COUNTRY OF THE PARTY OF THE P	_ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~							
State of New Jers	ey	٧.				1		
Last Name			First Name			Middle Nar	n <del>e</del>	
OREILLY			CATHERI	NE		R		
Also Known As								
O'REILLY CATHERINE	R				· ·			
Date of Birth	SBI	Number		Date(s) of Offe	ense			
11/22/1967	60	4108B		11/03/2012				
Date of Arrest	PROMIS N	umber	Date Ind / Acc	/ Complt Filed	Original Plea		Date of Original Pl	ea
	12 1144	47-001	01/23/201	3 ·	✓ Not Guilty	☐ Guilty	04/01/2013	
Adjudication By	y Plea	Jury Trial Verdic	t Non-	Jury Trial Verdi	ct Dismiss	ed / Acquitted	Date: 03/24/2	014
Original Charges		<del></del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
ind / Acc / Compit (	Count	Description				Sta	atute	Degree
13-01-00188-I	1		-BODILY INJU				2C:12-1B(7)	3
13-01-00188-I	2		SS WEAP-OTHE	iR.			2C:39-5D	4 DP
S-2012-000246-1524	DP1	VIOLENT 1	BEHAVIOR				2C:33-2A(1)	ηŁ
						•		
First Charges	<u> </u>		·		<u> </u>			
Final Charges							atute	Degree
ind / Acc / Compit	Count AMENDED	Description	E PURRI KNO	VLY BODILY I	NJURY TO ANOTH		2C:12-1A(1)	DP DP
13-01-00166-1	AMENDED	1 MII CACO	20104, 1010					
			٠.				•	
•								
					•			
Sentencing State	ment					:		
Centerioning Ctate			<del></del>					
It is, therefore, on 06 On Amended Count One sentence shall run comply with any and the victim in this m Defendant is not to	of Indiconcurrent all terms	tment 13-01-0; with the sens and condition shall turn o	00188, defend tence impose ons as establ over any and	dant is sent ed on Indict lished by Pr	ment 13-06-014 obation. Defe	(2) years P: 190. Defend endant shall	robation. This dant is directe l have no conta	CL WALE
Defendant is to pay by Probation.	monetary	penalties as	set forth o	n page two t	hrough Probati	ion at a mo	nthly rate dete	rmined
Defendant is hereby	ordered t	o provide a I	NA sample a	nd pay the c	costs for testi	ing.		
Any bail that has be	en posted	l in this matt	er is disch	arged.				
The following is dis	smissed:	Count Two of	Indictment	13-01-00188	and S-2012-246	5-1524.		÷
		·						
					•			
					•			
It is further ORDE	ERED that t	he sheriff delive	r the defendar	nt to the appro	priate correction	al authority.		
Total Custodial Tares		Institution Name	9				Total Probation	niem
Total Custodial Term 000 Years 00 Months	nan Dave	Institution Name	9			•	Total Probation	

DEDR (N.J.S.A. 2C:35-15 and 2C:35-5.11)					Additional Conditions					
A mandatory Drug Enforcement and Demand Reduction (DEDR) penalty is imposed for each count. (Write in number of counts for each degree.)					The defendant is hereby ordered to provide a DNA sample and ordered to pay the costs for testing of the sample provided (N.J.S.A. 53:1-20.20).					
DEDR penalty reduction granted (N.J.S.A. 2C:35-15a(2))  Standard Doubled  1st Degree @ \$@ \$  2nd Degree @ \$@ \$					The defendant is hereby sentenced to community supervision for life. (If offense occurred before 1/14/04) (N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.4)					
3rd Degree 4th Degree DP or	@ \$ @ \$ @ \$	· —	@ @	\$ \$	The defendant is hereby sentenced to parole supervision for life. (If offense occurred on or after 1/14/04) (N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.4).					
	ORDERS the	entry into a i	of the D	tial drug program	The defendant is hereby ordered to serve a year term of parole supervision, which term shall begin as soon as defendant completes the sentence of incarceration. (N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.2).					
for the term of th Forensic Laboratory Fed Offenses @ \$				ab Fee	The court imposes a restraining order pursuant to DORA. (N.J.S.A. 2C:35-5.7(h)). Restraining Order expires					
VCCA Assessm	nent ( <i>N.J.</i> S	S.A. 2C:4	3-3.1)		Fi	ndings Per N.	J.S.A. 2C:	47-3		
Counts 1	Number		nount 50.00			The court finds to				as characterized vior.
		_@ \$ _@ \$			The court finds that the defendant is amenable to sex offender treatment.					
Total VCC/	A Assessmer	_@  \$ <sub>.</sub> nt \$ <sub>50.00</sub>			The court finds that the defendant is willing to participate in sex offender treatment.					
Vehicle Theft /			enalty		License Suspension					
(N.J.S.A. 2C:20					CDS / Paraphernalia (N.J.S.A. 2C:35-16) Waived					
Offense		-	Mano	datory Penalty	Auto Theft / Unlawful Taking (N.J.S.A. 2C:20-2.1)					
Offense Based	Penalties				Eluding ( <i>N.J.S.A.</i> 2C:29-2)					
Penalty				Amount \$						
Other Fees and Penalties					Number of Months  Non-resident driving privileges revoked				vileges revoked	
Law Enforcement Officers Training and Equipment Fund Penalty (N.J.S.A. 2C:43-3.3)  Safe Neighborhood S Assessment (N.J.S.A.		S.A. 2C:43-3.2)	Start C	late	End Date					
Probation Supervision F	Total: \$ 75.00  rvision Fee Statewide Sexual Assault Nurse		Details							
(N.J.S.A. 2C		aminer Program Penalty J.S.A. 2C:43-3.6) Offenses @ \$		Driver'	Driver's License Number Jurisdiction			ion		
Transaction Fee Certain Sexual Offenders Surcharge (N.J.S.A. 2C:46-1.1) (N.J.S.A. 2C:43-3.7)		_ If the court is unable to collect the license, complete the following:  Defendant's Address								
Domestic Violence Offender Surcharge (N.J.S.A. 2C:25-29.4)  Sex Crime Victim Treatment Fund Penalty (N.J.S.A. 2C:14-10)  \$			City State Zip					Zip		
Fine \$	Fine Restitution Total Financial Obligation		inancial Obligation	Date of Birth Sex Eye Color		or				
Detaile	1		_===		L		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
Defendant shall pa Place, Newark, NJ				n of \$21,854.72	to t	he Victims of	Crime Com	pensat	tion Of:	iice, 50 Park

Time Credits

Time Spent in Custody	Gap Time Spent in Custody	Prior Service Credit		
R. 3:21-8	N.J.S.A. 2C:44-5b(2)	Date: From	- To	
Date: From - To	Date: From - To	Date. From	- :	
	·-		-	
-				
-	Total Number of Days		_	
- -	Rosado Time Date: From To		-	
<del>-</del> .	Date From 10		₩	
· . <del>-</del>			<del>-</del>	
- -	Total Month of Davis		-	
Total Number of Days	Total Number of Days	Total N	umber of Days	
Statement of Reasons - Include all	applicable aggravating and mitigating fac	tors		
AGGRAVATING FACTORS				
n The need for deterring the defenda	ant and others from violating the law.			
s. The freet for deterring the determina				
MITIGATING FACTORS	·		•	
	rior delinquency or criminal activity	or has led a la	aw-abiding life for a	
substantial period of time before the	e commission of the present offense.			
10. The defendant is particularly li	kely to respond affirmatively to proba	tionary treatme	ent.	
The Court finds that the aggravating	and mitigating factors are in equipos	e. The Court	adopts and incorporates	
as part of the reason for sentence h	erein all matters set forth on the rec	ord at the time	e of sentending.	
			•	
·				
÷ .	*			
	•			
		•		
	•		•	
,				
			•	
· ,	•			
Form Prepared By		Preparer Telepho	one Number	
LISA DANTE		(732) 506-53	75	
Attorney for Defendant at Sentencing			Public Defender	
SUSAN SCHROEDER-CLARK			Yes No	
Prosecutor at Sentencing	-		Deputy Attorney General	
PATRICK SHEEHAN		•	Yes No	
Judge at Sentencing			•	
James M. Blaney			Th-to-	
Judge (Signature)	() MAY 10		Date /	
			16/18/14	
	7 111 10		1 1/19/11	
New Jersey Judiclary, Revised Form Promulgated by Directiv Copies to: County Probation Division Defendant	e #04-12 (06/08/2012), CN: 10070  Defense Counsel Prosecutor State Parole	Board Dept of	page 3 of 3 Corrections or County Penal Institution	